

To be Argued by:
EMORY D. MOORE, JR.
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

Court of Appeals No. CTQ-2020-00003
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit,
Eastern District of New York, Docket No. 19-438

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

CHARLENE SIMMONS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

TRANS EXPRESS INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

EMORY D. MOORE, JR.
(admitted pro hac vice)
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
Attorney for Defendant-Respondent
444 West Lake Street, Suite 4000
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Tel.: (312) 372-2000
Fax: (312) 984-7700

Date Completed: August 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED LITIGATION	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. BACKGROUND FACTS	1
III. ANALYSIS	4
A. POST-2005, SECTION 1808 IMPOSES NO LIMITS ON <i>RES JUDICATA</i>	4
B. AUTHORITIES CONCUR THAT TODAY’S SECTION 1808 IMPOSES NO LIMITS ON <i>RES JUDICATA</i>	5
C. TODAY’S SECTION 1808 BARS SIMMONS’ CLAIM WITHOUT LEGISLATIVE AMENDMENT	7
D. SIMMONS MISCONSTRUES SECTION 1808’S OFFSET PROVISION.....	10
E. SIMMONS MISCONSTRUES SECTION 1808’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	12
IV. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>B & F Bldg. Corp. v. Liebig</i> , 76 NY2d 689 [1990] -----	12
<i>Bright Homes, Inc. v. Wright</i> , 8 NY2d 157 [1960] -----	9
<i>Buechel v. Bain</i> , 97 NY2d 295 [2001]-----	3
<i>Chapman v. Faustin</i> , 150 A.D.3d 647, 55 N.Y.S.3d 219 [1st Dept. 2017] -----	6
<i>Cieszkowska v. Gray Line New York</i> , 295 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2002) -----	7
<i>Clark v. Haas Group, Inc.</i> , 953 F2d 1235 [10th Cir 1992] -----	7
<i>Davis v. Jarvis</i> , 44 Misc. 3d 1217(A), 997 N.Y.S.2d 98 (City Ct. 2014) -----	6
<i>De Angelis v. Lutheran Med. Ctr.</i> , 58 NY2d 1053 [1983] -----	10
<i>Feng Gao v. Jing Hong Li</i> , 31 Misc. 3d 1243(A), 932 N.Y.S.2d 760 (Sup. Ct. 2011)-----	6
<i>Katzab v. Chaudhry</i> , 48 A.D.3d 428, 849 N.Y.S.2d 804 (2008)-----	6
<i>Kuzmich v. 50 Murray St. LLC</i> , 34 NY3d 84 [2019] -----	13
<i>Matter of New York State Ch., Inc. v. New York State Thruway Auth.</i> , 88 NY2d 56 [1996]-----	10
<i>Merrimack Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Alan Feldman Plumbing & Heating Corp.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 754, 961 N.Y.S.2d 183 (2013)-----	7
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)-----	5
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Allianz Risk Transfer AG</i> , 31 NY3d 64 [2018]---	7, 13
<i>People v. Boothe</i> , 16 NY3d 195 [2011] -----	9

<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 42 AD3d 13 (2d Dept. 2007) -----	12
<i>Platon v. Linden-Marshall Contracting Inc.</i> , 176 A.D.3d 409, 109 N.Y.S.3d 41 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019) -----	6
<i>Simmons v. Trans Express Inc.</i> , 355 F Supp 3d 165 [EDNY 2019] -----	6
<i>Tovar v. Tesoros Prop. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 119 A.D.3d 1127 (3d Dep’t 2014)-----	2
<i>Weinberg v. Picker</i> , 172 A.D.3d 784, 99 N.Y.S.3d 421 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019)----	3
<i>Weitz v. Wagner</i> , No. CV-07-1106(ERK)(ETB), 2008 WL 5605669 (E.D.N.Y. July 24, 2008) -----	11
<i>Yarmosh v. Lohan</i> , 16 Misc. 3d 1119(A), 847 N.Y.S.2d 900 (Dist. Ct. 2007) -----	6

STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (“FLSA”), 29 U.S.C. § 203, <i>et. seq.</i> -----	2
New York City Civil Court Act § 1808 -----	passim
New York Labor Law (“NYLL”) § 650 <i>et seq.</i> -----	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

New York Assembly Bill Summary, 2005 A.B. A4320 -----	5
New York Bill Jacket, 2005 A.B. 4320, Ch. 443-----	4

TREATISES

§ 585.Res Judicata as Applied to Small Claim, Siegel, N.Y. Prac. § 585 (6th ed.)	10
73A N.Y. Jur. 2d Judgments § 431 -----	5
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 26 (1982) -----	10
